

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 21

UHS-CORONA, INC. d/b/a
CORONA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Employer,

and

UNITED NURSES ASSOCIATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA/UNION OF HEALTH CARE
PROFESSIONALS, NUHHCE, AFSCME,
AFL-CIO,

Petitioner.

Case No.: 21-RC-094258

PETITIONER'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO THE EMPLOYER'S
EXCEPTIONS TO ALJ'S RECOMMENDED
DECISION ON EMPLOYER'S OBJECTIONS

RICHA AMAR, ESQ.
LISA DEMIDOVICH, ESQ.
UNITED NURSES ASSOCIATIONS OF CALIFORNIA/
UNION OF HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS,
NUHHCE, AFSCME, AFL-CIO
955 Overland Court, Suite 150
San Dimas, California 91773-1718
Telephone: (909) 599-8622
Facsimile: (909) 599-8655
E-mail: richa.amar@unac-ca.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Applying the appropriate standard and distinguishing Employer’s citation to inapposite cases, the ALJ properly found Physicians are not managers under the Act because they are not employed by CRMC	7
B. Even if no employment relationship were required under the Act, the record evidence does not support that Physicians who work at CRMC are Employer’s supervisors or managers.....	11
1. The ALJ properly found Physicians’ involvement in CRMC policies through committee meetings did not support managerial or supervisory status.....	12
2. The ALJ correctly found Employer offered insufficient evidence to prove that Physicians reward or punish staff RNs	14
3. Physicians do not responsibly direct CRMC staff RNs.....	19
4. Employer’s citation to a catchall “other indicia” of managerial authority is too vague to support a finding of managerial status, particularly where the ALJ expressly credited Physicians’ testimony on their involvement in Employer’s business affairs over Employer’s non-physician managers’ testimony about Physicians’ involvement.....	21
C. The ALJ properly found that the Physicians are not agents of Employer	24
D. The ALJ properly found that the Physicians are not agents of the Union	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
E. Although unnecessary because Physicians are so clearly not CRMC managers, the ALJ thoroughly considered the objections as if Physicians were managers and concluded that Physicians’ conduct did not interfere with employee free choice	29
1. The ALJ properly analyzed conflicting evidence of the five incidents Employer claims are severe	29
a. Contrary to Employer’s contention, alleged statements by Dr. D’Sylva were directly considered by the ALJ	30
b. Contrary to Employer’s contention, the alleged statement by Dr. Koning was specifically addressed by the ALJ	32
c. The alleged statement by Dr. Chopra was irrelevant to the Union election and was clearly non-coercive	33
d. Contrary to Employer’s claim, the ALJ properly declined to rely on the statement allegedly made by Dr. Maheshwari when credible evidence supported that it was made outside of the critical period	33
2. Contrary to Employer’s contention, the ALJ properly analyzed the dissemination factor to find Physicians’ statements could not have affected the outcome of the election.....	35
F. The ALJ properly found no evidence to support Union harassment or intimidation alleged by Employer’s Objection No. 8	36
G. The ALJ adequately considered and rejected Employer’s meritless evidence offered to support alleged appeals to race by the Union	36
H. The ALJ properly found the Union’s photography of a challenged ballot list after polls closed to be nonobjectionable	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
I. The ALJ correctly recommended dismissal of Employer’s unfounded objection that a Union organizer escorted an observer to the polling room while polls were open.....	37
J. The ALJ carefully analyzed the evidence presented about the alleged observer pin-swap and correctly recommended Employer’s objection be overruled.....	38
K. The ALJ correctly declined to draw an adverse inference against the Union.....	39
L. The ALJ disregarded and therefore was not prejudiced by post-hearing conduct.....	41
M. The ALJ’s credibility resolutions are reasonable and should be adopted by the Board	41
IV. CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
NLRB	
<i>Am. Beef Packers</i>	
180 NLRB 634 (1970)	28
<i>Boston Med. Ctr.</i>	
330 NLRB 152 (1999)	9, 12, 13
<i>Conn. Humane Soc’y</i>	
358 NLRB No. 31 (2012)	9, 14
<i>Crittenton Hosp.</i>	
328 NLRB 879 (1999)	18
<i>DirecTV U.S DirecTV Holdings, LLC</i>	
357 NLRB No. 149 (2011)	16
<i>Facchina Construction Co.</i>	
343 NLRB 886 (2004)	25
<i>FHP, Inc.</i>	
274 NLRB 1141 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin Home Health Agency</i>	
337 NLRB 826 (2002)	17, 18, 20
<i>Grimmway Farms</i>	
314 NLRB 73 (1994)	40
<i>Harborside Healthcare</i>	
343 NLRB 906 (2004)	7, 28
<i>Idaho Falls Consol. Hosps.</i>	
257 NLRB 1045 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.C. Penney Food Dep’t</i>	
195 NLRB 921 (1972)	28
<i>Jt. Diseases, N. Gen. Hosp.</i>	
288 NLRB 291 (1988)	9, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Lowndes County Health Services</i>	
325 NLRB 250 (1997)	29, 30
<i>Madison Square Garden Ct.</i>	
350 NLRB 117 (2007)	7, 10
<i>Middletown Hosp.</i>	
282 NLRB 541 (1986)	9, 12, 13
<i>Millard Refrigerated Servs.</i>	
345 NLRB 1143 (2005)	7, 10
<i>Montefiore Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i>	
261 NLRB 569 (1982)	passim
<i>N. Gen. Hosp.</i>	
313 NLRB (1996)	9
<i>Oakwood Healthcare</i>	
348 NLRB 686 (2006)	20
<i>Roosevelt Mem'l Med. Ctr.</i>	
348 NLRB 1016 (2006)	40
<i>Seda Specialty Packaging Corp.</i>	
324 NLRB 350 (1997)	40
<i>Sutter Cmty. Hosp.</i>	
227 NLRB 181 (1976)	9, 13
<i>Taylor Wharton Div. Hrasco Corp.</i>	
336 NLRB 157 (2001)	29
<i>Third Coast Emergency Physicians</i>	
330 NLRB 756 (2000)	passim
<i>Veritas Health Servs.</i>	
2010 WL 3285363 (2010).....	7, 10
<i>Waste Management, Inc.</i>	
330 NLRB 634 (2000)	29, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
FEDERAL COURT	
<i>Ballou Brick Co. v. NLRB</i> 798 F.2d 339 (8th Cir. 1986)	35
<i>Evergreen Healthcare, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 104 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 1997)	8, 10
<i>Healthcare Employees Union v. NLRB</i> 441 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Idaho Falls Consol. Hosps. v. NLRB</i> 731 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Multi-Ad Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 255 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Davenport Lutheran Home</i> 244 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 2001)	7, 10
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	passim
<i>Retlaw Broadcasting Co. v. NLRB</i> 55 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Tellepsen Pipeline Services Co. v. NLRB</i> 320 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2003)	41
STATE COURT	
<i>Conrad v. Med. Bd.</i> 48 Cal. App. 4th 1038 (1996)	8
<i>People v. Pac. Health Corp.</i> 12 Cal. 2d 156 (1938)	8
